

Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) (Economic Empowerment) (Remuneration and Allowances—Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation) Determination 2022

I, Ken Wyatt AM, Minister for Indigenous Australians, make the following determination.

Dated 6 April 2022

Ken Wyatt AM Minister for Indigenous Australians



Contents

1	Name	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Authority	1
4	Definitions	1
5	Remuneration and allowances	2
6	When determination ceases to have effect	2



1 Name

This instrument is the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) (Economic Empowerment) (Remuneration and Allowances—Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation) Determination 2022.

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information				
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3		
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details		
1. The whole of this instrument	The day after this instrument is registered.	8 April 2022		

Note:

This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under item 17 of Schedule 1 to the *Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Amendment (Economic Empowerment) Act 2021.*

4 Definitions

Note:

A number of expressions used in this instrument are defined in the Act, including the following:

- (a) *Interim Board* of the NTAI Corporation;
- (b) NTAI Corporation commencement day.

In this instrument:

Act means the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Amendment (Economic Empowerment) Act 2021.

Remuneration and Allowances Determination means the *Remuneration Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Public Office) Determination 2021*, as in force at the commencement of this instrument.

Travel Determination means the *Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2019*, as in force at the commencement of this instrument.

5 Remuneration and allowances

- (1) The remuneration and allowances determined for a person who is a member of the Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation, other than a person who is also the Chair of a Land Council, are those that would be payable in relation to the person under the Remuneration and Allowances Determination and the Travel Determination if:
 - (a) the person were an office holder to whom those determinations applied; and
 - (b) Table 4A in section 22 of the Remuneration and Allowances Determination included:
 - (i) a reference in column 1 to the Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation; and
 - (ii) a reference in column 2 to the daily fee of \$778; and
 - (iii) a reference in column 4 to the daily fee of \$506; and
 - (iv) a reference in column 6 to travel tier 2.
- (2) If a person is both a member of the Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation and the Chair of a Land Council, the allowances determined for the person in respect of the person's membership of the Interim Board are those that would be payable in relation to the person under the Travel Determination if:
 - (a) the person, in the person's capacity as a member of the Interim Board, were an office holder to whom that determination applied; and
 - (b) subsections 9(2) and (3) of that determination were disregarded; and
 - (c) for the purposes of that determination, the person's travel tier in that capacity were tier 2.
- (3) A person appointed under subitem 13(4) of Schedule 1 to the Act to preside at the first meeting of the Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation is taken, for the purposes of the table mentioned in paragraph (1)(b), to be the interim Chair of the Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation in respect of the period starting when the person is appointed to preside and ending when the interim Chair is elected.
- (4) The Remuneration and Allowances Determination and the Travel Determination apply in relation to remuneration and allowances determined under subsections (1) and (2) as if they were remuneration and allowances payable under those determinations.

6 When determination ceases to have effect

Unless sooner revoked, this determination ceases to have effect:

- (a) in relation to a member of the Interim Board of the NTAI Corporation other than the interim Chair—at the start of the NTAI Corporation commencement day; or
- (b) in relation to the interim Chair—when the interim Chair ceases to hold that office.